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Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru Next 5 Thru Budget

Description FY2020 4/30/20 Months 9/30/20 FY2021

Revenues    

Special Assessments - Tax Collector $291,294 $289,727 $1,567 $291,294 $291,294
Interest $4,500 $1,720 $250 $1,970 $1,000
Carry Forward Surplus $39,261 $54,450 $0 $54,450 $41,552

Total Revenues $335,055 $345,897 $1,817 $347,714 $333,846

Expenditures

Administrative
Supervisors Fees $6,000 $3,800 $5,000 $8,800 $6,000
FICA Expense $459 $291 $383 $673 $459
Engineering $15,000 $7,987 $7,013 $15,000 $15,000
Attorney $30,000 $12,127 $12,873 $25,000 $30,000
Settlement Agreement $0 $14,371 $0 $14,371 $0
Arbitrage $450 $450 $0 $450 $450
Dissemination $5,500 $2,917 $2,283 $5,200 $5,500
Annual Audit $3,415 $3,415 $0 $3,415 $3,415
Trustee Fees $7,050 $7,004 $0 $7,004 $7,050
Assessment Administration $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000
Management Fees $45,000 $26,250 $18,750 $45,000 $45,000
Information Technology $1,500 $875 $625 $1,500 $1,500
Telephone $100 $0 $50 $50 $100
Postage $1,500 $602 $398 $1,000 $1,250
Printing & Binding $750 $548 $302 $850 $1,000
Insurance $10,883 $7,000 $0 $7,000 $7,700
Legal Advertising $2,000 $2,163 $1,337 $3,500 $2,500
Other Current Charges $800 $1,531 $249 $1,780 $1,000
Office Supplies $200 $150 $50 $200 $300
Property Appraiser $3,100 $0 $3,100 $3,100 $3,100
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $0 $175 $175

Administrative Expenses $138,882 $96,656 $52,413 $149,068 $136,499

Operation & Maintenance
Field Services $10,000 $5,833 $4,167 $10,000 $10,000
Landscape Maintenance $58,694 $32,838 $23,456 $56,294 $59,868
Aquatic Control Maintenance $64,479 $33,250 $23,750 $57,000 $64,479
Aquatic Midge Management $30,000 $13,883 $9,917 $23,800 $30,000
R&M Plant Replacement $3,000 $0 $2,500 $2,500 $3,000
Storm Structure Repairs $10,000 $0 $2,500 $2,500 $10,000
Contingency $10,000 $210 $2,290 $2,500 $10,000
Capital Outlay $10,000 $0 $2,500 $2,500 $10,000

Operation & Maintenance Expenses $196,173 $86,015 $71,079 $157,094 $197,347

Total Expenditures $335,055 $182,670 $123,492 $306,162 $333,846

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $0 $163,227 ($121,675) $41,552 ($0)

Net Assessment $291,294
Collection Cost (6%) $18,593
Gross Assessment $309,887

Platted Units Gross Per Unit Gross Total
1650 $186.57 $307,841

11 $186.57 $2,052
1661 $309,893

Single Family
Recreational

Total

General Fund

Poinciana West
Community Development District

Fiscal Year 2021

Property Type
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Poinciana West 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

 
REVENUES: 
 
Special Assessments – Tax Collector 
 
The District will levy a non-ad valorem assessment on all the assessable property within the 
District in order to pay for the operating expenditures during the fiscal year. 
 
Interest 
 
The District earns interest income on their operating accounts and other investments. 
 
      
 
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 
Administrative: 
 
Supervisors Fees 
 
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, allows for each Board member to receive $200 per meeting, not to 
exceed $4,800 per year paid to each Supervisor for the time devoted to District business and 
meetings. The amount is based on 5 supervisors attending 12 meetings during the fiscal year. 
 
FICA Expense 
 
Represents the Employer’s share of Social Security and Medicare taxes withheld from Board of 
Supervisor checks. 
 
Engineering 
 
The District's engineer, GAI Consultants, Inc., will be providing general engineering services to 
the District, e.g. attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings, review of invoices and 
requisitions, preparation and review of contract specifications and bid documents, and various 
projects assigned as directed by the Board of Supervisors and the District Manager. 
 
Attorney 
 
The District's legal counsel, Clark & Albaugh, LLP, will be providing general legal services to the 
District, e.g. attendance and preparation for monthly meetings, preparation and review of 
agreements and resolutions, and other research assigned as directed by the Board of Supervisors 
and the District Manager. 
 
Arbitrage 
 
The District will contract with an independent certified public accountant to annually calculate the 
District’s Arbitrage Rebate Liability on the Series 2017 R1 & R2 Special Assessment Refunding 
Bonds. The District has contracted with AMTEC for this service. 
 
Dissemination 
 
The District is required by the Security and Exchange Commission to comply with Rule 15c2-
12(b)(5) which relates to additional reporting requirements for unrated bond issues. 
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Poinciana West 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

Annual Audit 
 
The District is required by Florida Statutes to arrange for an independent audit of its financial 
records on an annual basis. The District has contracted with Berger, Toombs, Elam, Gaines & 
Frank for this service. 
 
Trustee Fees 
 
The District will pay annual trustee fees for the Series 2017 R-1 & R-2 Special Assessment 
Refunding Bonds that are deposited with a Trustee at USBank. 
 
Assessment Administration 
 
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services-CF, LLC to levy and 
administer the collection of non-ad valorem assessment on all assessable property within the 
District. 
 
Management Fees   
 
The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services-Central Florida, LLC to 
provide Management, Accounting and Recording Secretary Services for the District. The services 
include, but not limited to, recording and transcription of board meetings, budget preparation, all 
financial reporting, annual audit, etc. 
 
Information Technology    
 
Represents costs related to District’s accounting and information systems, District’s website 
creation and maintenance, electronic compliance with Florida Statutes and other electronic data 
requirements. 
 
Telephone 
 
Telephone and fax machine. 
 
Postage 
 
The District incurs charges for mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, checks for 
vendors and other required correspondence. 
 
Printing & Binding 
 
Printing and Binding agenda packages for board meetings, printing of computerized checks, 
stationary, envelopes etc. 
 
Insurance 
 
The District’s general liability and public officials liability insurance coverage is provided by Public 
Risk Insurance. Public Risk Insurance specializes in providing insurance coverage to 
governmental agencies.  
 
Legal Advertising 
 
The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public hearings, 
etc in a newspaper of general circulation. 
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Poinciana West 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
 

 

 
Other Current Charges  
 
Represents any miscellaneous expenses incurred during the fiscal year such as bank fees, 
deposit slips, stop payments, etc. 
 
Office Supplies 
 
The District incurs charges for office supplies that need to be purchased during the fiscal year. 
 
Property Appraiser 
 
Represents a fee charged by Polk County Property Appraiser’s office for assessment 
administration services. 
 
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 
 
The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity 
for $175.  This is the only expense under this category for the District. 
 
Operations & Maintenance: 
 
Field Services 
 
Provide onsite field management of contracts for the District such as landscape and lake 
maintenance. Services to include onsite inspections, meetings with contractors, monitoring of 
utility accounts, attend Board meetings and receive and respond to property owner phone calls 
and emails. 
 
Landscape Maintenance 
 
The District will maintain the lake bank maintenance that include mowing of no less than once 
every 7 days during the months of April 1st to October 31st and no less than once every 14 days 
from November 1st to March 31st. The District has contracted with Floralawn 2, LLC for this service. 
 

Description  Monthly   Annual  
Landscape Maintenance $4,691 $56,294  
2% Increase  $1,126  
Contingency  $2,448  
Total   $59,868 

 
Aquatic Control Maintenance 
 
Represents cost for maintenance to the ponds located within the District. Services include, but are 
not limited to, treatment removal and offsite disposal of nuisance vegetation and algae treatment. 
The District has contracted with Clarke Aquatic Services, Inc. for these services.  
 

Description  Monthly   Annual  
Aquatic Maintenance $4,750 $57,000 
Contingency - Pond 19A $270 $3,240 
Contingency - Pond 19B $353 $4,239 
Total   $64,479 
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Aquatic Midge Management 
 
Represents costs for aquatic midge control (blind mosquitoes, weekly ATV aerosol & monthly 
aerial larva side.) 
 

Description  Monthly   Annual  
Aquatic Midge Control $1,983 $23,800 
Contingency  $6,200 
Total   $30,000 

 
R&M – Plant Replacement 
 
Represents estimated cost for the replacement of aquatic plants and tree replacement around the 
ponds. 
 
Storm Structure Repairs 
 
Represents estimated repair and maintenance cost to the storm structures maintained by the 
District. 
 
Contingency 
 
Represents any additional field expense that may not have been provided for in the budget. 
 
Capital Outlay 
 
Represents estimated cost for Aeration Systems. 
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Adopted Actual Projected Total Proposed
Budget Thru Next 5 Thru Budget
FY2020 4/30/20 Months 9/30/20 FY2021

Revenues   
 
Special Assessments - Tax Collector $1,050,687 $1,044,813 $5,874 $1,050,687 $1,048,751
Special Assessments - Prepayments $0 $14,877 $0 $14,877 $0
Interest Income $1,000 $5,599 $0 $5,599 $1,000
Carry Forward Surplus $282,651 $290,264 $0 $290,264 $285,057

Total Revenues $1,334,338 $1,355,553 $5,874 $1,361,427 $1,334,808

Expenses

Administrative
Property Appraiser $11,200 $0 $11,200 $11,200 $11,200

Series 2017 R-1
Interest - 11/1 $190,011 $190,011 $0 $190,011 $184,950
Principal - 5/1 $405,000 $0 $405,000 $405,000 $415,000
Interest - 5/1 $190,011 $0 $190,011 $190,011 $184,950
Special Call - 5/1 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 $0

Series 2017 R-2
Interest - 11/1 $72,582 $72,574 $0 $72,574 $69,324
Principal - 5/1 $90,000 $0 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000
Interest - 5/1 $72,582 $0 $72,574 $72,574 $69,324
Special Call - 5/1 $0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 $0

Total Expenditures $1,031,386 $262,585 $813,785 $1,076,370 $1,024,749

Excess Revenues/(Expenditures) $302,952 $1,092,968 ($807,911) $285,057 $310,059

Interest - 11/1/2021 $179,348

Interest - 11/1/2021 $66,906

Net Assessment $1,048,751
Collection Cost (6%) $66,942
Gross Assessment $1,115,693

Platted Units Gross Per Unit Gross Total
1614 $686.58 $1,108,140

11 $686.58 $7,552
1625 $1,115,693

Debt Service Fund

Poinciana West
Community Development District

Fiscal Year 2021

Series 2017 R-1

Property Type
Single Family
Recreational

Total

Series 2017 R-2
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DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/1/20 9,530,000.00$                  -$                                 184,950.00$                      184,950.00$                            
5/1/21 9,530,000.00$                  415,000.00$                  184,950.00$                      -$                                           

11/1/21 9,115,000.00$                  -$                                 179,347.50$                      779,297.50$                            
5/1/22 9,115,000.00$                  425,000.00$                  179,347.50$                      -$                                           

11/1/22 8,690,000.00$                  -$                                 172,972.50$                      777,320.00$                            
5/1/23 8,690,000.00$                  440,000.00$                  172,972.50$                      -$                                           

11/1/23 8,250,000.00$                  -$                                 166,097.50$                      779,070.00$                            
5/1/24 8,250,000.00$                  455,000.00$                  166,097.50$                      -$                                           

11/1/24 7,795,000.00$                  -$                                 158,703.75$                      779,801.25$                            
5/1/25 7,795,000.00$                  470,000.00$                  158,703.75$                      -$                                           

11/1/25 7,325,000.00$                  -$                                 150,478.75$                      779,182.50$                            
5/1/26 7,325,000.00$                  485,000.00$                  150,478.75$                      -$                                           

11/1/26 6,840,000.00$                  -$                                 141,748.75$                      777,227.50$                            
5/1/27 6,840,000.00$                  505,000.00$                  141,748.75$                      -$                                           

11/1/27 6,335,000.00$                  -$                                 132,406.25$                      779,155.00$                            
5/1/28 6,335,000.00$                  520,000.00$                  132,406.25$                      -$                                           

11/1/28 5,815,000.00$                  -$                                 122,656.25$                      775,062.50$                            
5/1/29 5,815,000.00$                  545,000.00$                  122,656.25$                      -$                                           

11/1/29 5,270,000.00$                  -$                                 111,756.25$                      779,412.50$                            
5/1/30 5,270,000.00$                  565,000.00$                  111,756.25$                      -$                                           

11/1/30 4,705,000.00$                  -$                                 100,103.13$                      776,859.38$                            
5/1/31 4,705,000.00$                  590,000.00$                  100,103.13$                      -$                                           

11/1/31 4,115,000.00$                  -$                                 87,934.38$                        778,037.50$                            
5/1/32 4,115,000.00$                  615,000.00$                  87,934.38$                        -$                                           

11/1/32 3,500,000.00$                  -$                                 75,250.00$                        778,184.38$                            
5/1/33 3,500,000.00$                  640,000.00$                  75,250.00$                        -$                                           

11/1/33 2,860,000.00$                  -$                                 61,490.00$                        776,740.00$                            
5/1/34 2,860,000.00$                  670,000.00$                  61,490.00$                        -$                                           

11/1/34 2,190,000.00$                  -$                                 47,085.00$                        778,575.00$                            
5/1/35 2,190,000.00$                  700,000.00$                  47,085.00$                        -$                                           

11/1/35 1,490,000.00$                  -$                                 32,035.00$                        779,120.00$                            
5/1/36 1,490,000.00$                  730,000.00$                  32,035.00$                        -$                                           

11/1/36 760,000.00$                     -$                                 16,340.00$                        778,375.00$                            
5/1/37 760,000.00$                     760,000.00$                  16,340.00$                        776,340.00$                            

 9,530,000.00$               3,882,710.00$                   13,412,710.00$                       

Community Development District

SERIES 2017 R-1
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Poinciana West
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DATE BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/1/20 2,500,000.00$        -$                          69,324.38$             69,324.38$             
5/1/21 2,500,000.00$        90,000.00$             69,324.38$             -$                          

11/1/21 2,410,000.00$        -$                          66,905.63$             226,230.00$           
5/1/22 2,410,000.00$        95,000.00$             66,905.63$             -$                          

11/1/22 2,315,000.00$        -$                          64,352.50$             226,258.13$           
5/1/23 2,315,000.00$        105,000.00$           64,352.50$             -$                          

11/1/23 2,210,000.00$        -$                          61,530.63$             230,883.13$           
5/1/24 2,210,000.00$        110,000.00$           61,530.63$             -$                          

11/1/24 2,100,000.00$        -$                          58,574.38$             230,105.00$           
5/1/25 2,100,000.00$        115,000.00$           58,574.38$             -$                          

11/1/25 1,985,000.00$        -$                          55,483.75$             229,058.13$           
5/1/26 1,985,000.00$        120,000.00$           55,483.75$             -$                          

11/1/26 1,865,000.00$        -$                          52,258.75$             227,742.50$           
5/1/27 1,865,000.00$        125,000.00$           52,258.75$             -$                          

11/1/27 1,740,000.00$        -$                          48,899.38$             226,158.13$           
5/1/28 1,740,000.00$        135,000.00$           48,899.38$             -$                          

11/1/28 1,605,000.00$        -$                          45,271.25$             229,170.63$           
5/1/29 1,605,000.00$        140,000.00$           45,271.25$             -$                          

11/1/29 1,465,000.00$        -$                          41,508.75$             226,780.00$           
5/1/30 1,465,000.00$        150,000.00$           41,508.75$             -$                          

11/1/30 1,315,000.00$        -$                          37,477.50$             228,986.25$           
5/1/31 1,315,000.00$        160,000.00$           37,477.50$             -$                          

11/1/31 1,155,000.00$        -$                          32,917.50$             230,395.00$           
5/1/32 1,155,000.00$        165,000.00$           32,917.50$             -$                          

11/1/32 990,000.00$           -$                          28,215.00$             226,132.50$           
5/1/33 990,000.00$           175,000.00$           28,215.00$             -$                          

11/1/33 815,000.00$           -$                          23,227.50$             226,442.50$           
5/1/34 815,000.00$           185,000.00$           23,227.50$             -$                          

11/1/34 630,000.00$           -$                          17,955.00$             226,182.50$           
5/1/35 630,000.00$           200,000.00$           17,955.00$             -$                          

11/1/35 430,000.00$           -$                          12,255.00$             230,210.00$           
5/1/36 430,000.00$           210,000.00$           12,255.00$             -$                          

11/1/36 220,000.00$           -$                          6,270.00$                228,525.00$           
5/1/37 220,000.00$           220,000.00$           6,270.00$                226,270.00$           

 2,500,000.00$        1,444,853.75$        3,944,853.75$        

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Poinciana West
Community Development District

SERIES 2017 R-2
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